

Case No. 21-35567

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CHONG and MARILYN YIM, KELLY LYLES, EILEEN, LLC and  
RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON,

Landlords/Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Defendant/Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
Western District of Washington at Seattle  
District Court No. 2:18-cv-736 JCC

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT, SHRIVER  
CENTER ON POVERTY LAW, TENANT LAW CENTER, FORMERLY  
INCARCERATED & CONVICTED PEOPLE AND FAMILIES  
MOVEMENT AND JUST CITIES INSTITUTE**

---

*Filed with consent of all parties*

Eric Dunn  
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT  
919 Main Street, Suite 610  
Richmond, VA 23219  
Tel: (415) 546-7000  
*EricD@nhlp.org*

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Identity and Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Argument .....	5
A. Criminal records screening in rental admissions furthers the racist purposes of mass incarceration and undermines public policies in reducing homelessness and ending racial segregation, all without making communities any safer. ....	5
B. Coping with the problems mass incarceration has caused requires facilitating reentry and lessening the collateral consequences of criminal records. ....	9
C. Other states and cities have similarly undertaken efforts to increase housing access for people with criminal records. ....	13
D. Empirical evidence does not support the use of criminal history screening in rental admissions. ....	18

E. Conditioning rental market participation on nondiscrimination against tenants with criminal records is an appropriate governmental response to a community-wide problem. ....	23
Conclusion .....	28
Certificate of Compliance with Word Limit .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Judicial Opinions**

<i>Connecticut Fair Hous. Ctr. v. CoreLogic Rental Prop. Sols., LLC</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 259 (D. Conn. 2020) .....	13
<i>Fortune Society v. Sandcastle Towers Hous. Dev. Fund Corp.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 145 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	13
<i>Greater Philadelphia Chamber of Com. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	18

**Statutes & Ordinances**

Ann Arbor Code (Michigan)	
§ 9:603.....	16
§ 9:605 .....	16
Berkeley Municipal Code (California)	
§ 13.106.040 .....	16
Champaign Municipal Code (Illinois)	
§17.2 .....	16
§ 17.3 .....	16
§ 17.4.5 .....	16
Cook County Code (Illinois)	
§ 42-38 .....	16

District of Columbia Code	
§ 42–3541.02(e) .....	16
Illinois Compiled Statutes	
310 ILCS § 10/25(e-5) .....	14
775 ILCS § 5/3-102 .....	14
Minneapolis Code (Minnesota)	
§ 244.2030(c) .....	16
Newark (New Jersey)	
Ordinance 14-0921 .....	16
New Jersey Statutes	
§ 46:8-56.....	17
Oakland Municipal Code (California)	
§ 8.25.030(A) .....	16
Oregon Revised Statutes	
§ 90.303(2) .....	13-14
§ 90.110 .....	13
Revised Code of Washington	
RCW 43.185B.005(1)(d) .....	27
RCW 43.185B.009 .....	27
Richmond Municipal Code (California)	
§ 7.110.050 .....	16
San Francisco Police Code (California)	
§ 4906 .....	16
Urbana Code of Ordinances (Illinois)	
§ 12-37 .....	16
§ 12-64 .....	16
Ypsilanti City Code (Michigan)	
§ 58-61(a) .....	16
§ 58-62 .....	16

**Regulations**

Georgia Department of Community Affairs  
 Qualified Allocation Plan, § 18(K) (2022) ..... 15

Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency  
 Qualified Allocation Plan (2021) ..... 15

U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development  
 24 C.F.R. § 960.203(c) ..... 18  
 24 C.F.R. § 982.553(a)(2)(ii) ..... 10
